



2026:HHC:12437

**Shashi Kanta v. State of H.P. & Anr.
Ex. Petition No.881 of 2025**

21.07.2025 Present: Mr. Raj Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Issue notice. Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, learned Additional Advocate General, accepts notice on behalf of the respondents. Learned counsel for the petitioner points out that in terms of Annexure P-3, the Department had deferred the consideration of the case of the petitioner awaiting the outcome of the Special Leave Petition that was filed by the State in the case of Omawati, which stands reflected in Annexure P-3. He informs the Court that as now the Special Leave Petition has been dismissed, the respondents be directed to do the needful.

On the request of learned Additional Advocate General, three weeks' time is granted to do the needful.

List on 18.08.2025.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge**

July 21, 2025
(*Vinod*)