



IN THE HIGH COURT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH, SHIMLA

**Execution Petition No.881 of 2025
in CWP No.7344 of 2023
Decided on: 20.04.2026**

Shashi Kanta	... Petitioner
Versus	
The State of Himachal Pradesh and another	... Respondents

Coram

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Ajay Mohan Goel, Judge.

Whether approved for reporting?¹

For the petitioner:	Mr. Raj Thakur, Advocate.
For the respondents:	Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General, with Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, Additional Advocate General.

Ajay Mohan Goel, Judge (Oral)

Learned Advocate General has handed over Office Order dated 18.04.2026, perusal whereof demonstrates that the contract period service rendered by the petitioner on JBT basis now stands counted/ added with regular service rendered by the incumbent as a TGT for the purpose of pension only, subject to the final outcome of any legal remedy.

2. In light of this development, these proceedings are closed with the observation that let the needful in terms of the instructions be done forthwith and it be ensured that the reliefs to which the petitioner is now entitled to, i.e. pension, is paid to her regularly from the month of May, 2026 and arrear, if any, be released in her favour within three months from today. The petition stands disposed of. Pending miscellaneous application(s), if any also stand disposed of accordingly.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge**

April 20, 2026
(Rishi)

¹ Whether reporters of the local papers may be allowed to see the judgment?